0018-9383 © 2021 IEEE.
M. Vandemaele, J. Franco, S. Tyaginov, G. Groeseneken and B. Kaczer, “Mod-
eling of Repeated FET Hot-Carrier Stress and Anneal Cycles Using Si–H Bond
Dissociation/Passivation Energy Distributions,” in IEEE Transactions on Elec-
tron Devices, vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 1454-1460, April 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.
3061025. (https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9369907)
1
GENERIC COLORIZED JOURNAL, VOL. XX, NO. XX, XXXX 20XX 1

10.1016/j.microrel.2017.07.038.
[6] M. J. de Jong, C. Salm, and J. Schmitz, “Towards understanding recovery
of hot-carrier induced degradation,” Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 88,
pp. 147–151, July, 2018. DOI: 10.1016/j.microrel.2018.07.057.
[7] M. J. de Jong, C. Salm, and J. Schmitz, “Recovery after hot-carrier injec-
tion: slow versus fast traps,” Microelectronics Reliability, pp. 113 318.1–
113 318.5, June, 2019. DOI: 10.1016/j.microrel.2019.06.010.
[8] J.-W. Han, M. Kebaili, and M. Meyyappan, “System on microheater
for on-chip annealing of defects generated by hot-carrier injection,
bias temperature instability, and ionizing radiation,” IEEE Electron
Device Letters, vol. 37, no. 12, pp. 1543–1546, Oct., 2016. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2016.2616133.
[9] J.-W. Han, R. Peterson, D.-I. Moon, D. G. Senesky, and M. Meyyappan,
“Monolithically integrated microheater for on-chip annealing of oxide
defects,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 7, pp. 831–834,
April, 2017. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2017.2700326.
[10] G.-B. Lee, C.-K. Kim, J.-Y. Park, T. Bang, H. Bae, S.-Y. Kim, S.-
W. Ryu, and Y.-K. Choi, “A novel technique for curing hot-carrier-
induced damage by utilizing the forward current of the PN-junction in a
MOSFET,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 38, no. 8, pp. 1012–1014,
June, 2017. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2017.2718583.
[11] J.-Y. Park, J. Hur, and Y.-K. Choi, “Demonstration of a curable nanowire
finFET using punchthrough current to repair hot-carrier damage,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 180–183, Febr., 2018. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2017.2787778.
[12] J.-Y. Park, D.-I. Moon, M.-L. Seol, C.-K. Kim, C.-H. Jeon, H. Bae,
T. Bang, and Y.-K. Choi, “Self-curable gate-all-around MOSFETs us-
ing electrical annealing to repair degradation induced from hot-carrier
injection,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 3, pp.
910–915, March, 2016. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2513744.
[13] G. Pobegen, S. Tyaginov, M. Nelhiebel, and T. Grasser, “Observation of
normally distributed energies for interface trap recovery after hot-carrier
degradation,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 34, no. 8, pp. 939–941,
Aug., 2013. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2013.2262521.
[14] M. Vandemaele, K.-H. Chuang, E. Bury, S. Tyaginov, G. Groeseneken,
and B. Kaczer, “The influence of gate bias on the anneal of hot-
carrier degradation,” in 2020 IEEE IRPS, April, 2020, pp. 1–7. DOI:
10.1109/IRPS45951.2020.9128218.

and Signal Processing, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 83–114, July, 1995. DOI:
10.1007/BF01239381.
[20] T. Grasser, “The capture/emission time map approach to the bias
temperature instability,” in Bias Temperature Instability for Devices and
Circuits. Springer, May, 2014, pp. 447–481. DOI: 10.1007/978-1-4614-
7909-3 17.
[21] S. Tyaginov, M. Bina, J. Franco, D. Osintsev, O. Triebl, B. Kaczer, and
T. Grasser, “Physical modeling of hot-carrier degradation for short-and
long-channel MOSFETs,” in 2014 IEEE IRPS, June, 2014, pp. XT.16.1–
XT.16.8. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2014.6861193.
[22] P. Sharma, S. Tyaginov, Y. Wimmer, F. Rudolf, K. Rupp, M. Bina,
H. Enichlmair, J.-M. Park, R. Minixhofer, H. Ceric, and T. Grasser,
“Modeling of hot-carrier degradation in nLDMOS devices: different
approaches to the solution of the Boltzmann transport equation,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 1811–1818, June,
2015. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2421282.
[23] M. Wang, R. G. Southwick, K. Cheng, and J. H. Stathis, “Lateral
profiling of HCI induced damage in ultra-scaled FinFET devices with
Id-Vd characteristics,” in 2018 IEEE IRPS, March, 2018, pp. 6E.1.1–
6E.1.6. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2018.8353639.